

# 10-3580

*To Be Argued By:*  
PAUL A. MURPHY

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-3580

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

STEVEN DECECCO,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*Acting United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

PAUL A. MURPHY  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xiii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
I. The offense conduct.....	4
II. The Arrest, Indictment and Guilty Plea.....	7
III. Obstruction of the investigation into the defendant's assets.....	7
A. False statements concerning the source of funds.....	8
B. The undisclosed 1967 Corvette on Long Island.....	9
C. The unauthorized sale of another Corvette....	10
D. The transfer of the CHET Funds.....	12
E. The transfer of the Harley Davidson motorcycles.....	14

F. False financial statements filed with U.S. Probation.....	17
IV. Revocation of the defendant’s bond.....	18
V. The sentencing.....	18
Summary of Argument.....	23
Argument.....	25
I. The district court’s decision to deny the defendant credit for acceptance of responsibility was well founded and not clearly erroneous.....	26
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	26
1. Sentencing law generally.....	26
2. Acceptance of responsibility.....	27
B. Discussion.....	31
II. The district court’s sentence was substantively reasonable and not an abuse of discretion. ....	37
A. Governing law and standard of review. ....	37
B. Discussion.....	38
1. The loss does not overstate the seriousness of the offense.....	39

2. The district court correctly weighed the need for deterrence. . . . . 43

3. The district court considered the need to make restitution. . . . . 47

III. The Court should not address the defendant’s ineffective assistance of counsel claims, but, if it does, those claims should be rejected. . . . . 49

    A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . . 49

    B. Discussion. . . . . 52

Conclusion. . . . . 56

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Arakelian v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 211486 (S.D.N.Y. 2009). . . . .	43
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007). . . . .	26, 27, 37, 47
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996). . . . .	45
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003). . . . .	50, 51
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007). . . . .	38
<i>Sparman v. Edwards</i> , 154 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam). . . . .	52
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984). . . . .	49, 54
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 301 Fed. Appx. 93 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	39, 40, 41

<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 445 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2006). . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 395 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Case</i> , 180 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1999) (per curiam). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	27, 37, 47
<i>United States v. Champion</i> , 234 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam). . . . .	28, 30
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 912 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1990). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Defeo</i> , 36 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1994). . . . .	29, 30
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 365 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	50

<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Enriquez</i> , 42 F.3d 769 (2d Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir.2006). . . . .	26, 39, 45, 48
<i>United States v. Garcia-Pastrana</i> , 584 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1724 (2010), and <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3303 (2010).....	43
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	49, 50, 51, 55
<i>United States v. Giwah</i> , 84 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1996).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Habbas</i> , 527 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 13 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 586 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2009) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 317 (2010). . . . .	50

<i>United States v. Hawley</i> , 93 F.3d 682 (10th Cir. 1996). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Hirsch</i> , 239 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	28, 29
<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 184 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 1999). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Hopper</i> , 27 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	51, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Malki</i> , 609 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2010). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Menyweather</i> , 447 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 792 F. Supp. 206 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 988 F.2d 1298 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . .	33

<i>United States v. Mishoe</i> , 241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001).....	43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 386 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 350 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 634 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2011). . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>United States v. Parris</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D.N.Y. 2008). . . .	39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 239 Fed. Appx. 353 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>United States v. Qualls</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 873 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	44
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 936 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 9 F.3d 275 (2d Cir.1993). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....	37

<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010).....	26, 38, 42, 48
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 460 (3d Cir. 2010). . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Rutkoske</i> , 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Savoca</i> , 596 F.3d 154 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3528 (2010).....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 174 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Tran</i> , 519 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Trupin</i> , 475 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 552 U.S. 1089 (2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Venturella</i> , 391 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004).....	51

<i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 353 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 2003 WL 22671543 (S.D.N.Y., Nov. 12, 2003).....	36
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 154 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 1998). . . . .	29, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>United States v. Zichettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29, 32

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1343. . . . .	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1349. . . . .	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2314. . . . .	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	xii
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	28

18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . . xii  
28 U.S.C. § 2255. . . . . 50, 51, 52

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . xii

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1. . . . . 38, 39  
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1. . . . . 29  
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. . . . . 21, 27, 28, 29  
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1. . . . . 44  
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2. . . . . 27
